In the matter of the vacation of ) that portion of 6th Street in the ) City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon ) located South of the South boundary ) of W. Ash Street described as follows) Beginning at the NE corner of Lot 1 ) Block 37 Cottons Addition to the City) of Lebanon, and running thence South ) along the E. line of said Lot 1, to ) the SE corner thereof, thence E. 60 ) feet to the SW corner of Lot 6, Block) 32 Cottons Addition to the City of ) Lebanon, thence North along the West ) line of said Lot 6 to the NW corner ) thereof, thence W. 60 feet to the ) place of beginning.

## RESOLUTION NO. **4** FOR 1952

WHEREAS, heretofore the intersection of Ash Street and 6th Street has been improved by draining and paving and the cost thereof has been born by the City of Lebanon, and,

WHEREAS, the property owners abutting upon that portion of 6th Street above described have agreed to reimburse the City of Lebanon the cost of said improvements if said portion of 6th Street is vacated, and,

WHEREAS, the abutting property owners have signed and filed with the City Recorder of the City of Lebanon, their consent, whereby they have consented that such vacation be effected and and that the same will not substantially affect the market value of their property and have waived any right which they may have against the City of Lebanon, now or hereafter, arising out of such vacation, and,

WHEREAS, it is the judgment of the City Council that said portion of 6th Street, can not practically be extended because the same dead ends at a point thereon where residences have been constructed and the cost of condemning a right-of-way would be prohibitive.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that, that portion of 6th Street in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon located South of the South boundary of W. Ash Street, described as follows: Beginning at the NE corner of Lot 1, Block 37 Cottons Addition to the City of Lebanon, and running thence South along the East

line of said Lot 1, to the SE corner thereof, thence East 60 feet to the SW corner of Lot 6, Block 32, Cottons Addition to the City of Lebanon, thence North along the West line of said Lot 6 to the NW corner thereof, thence West 60 feet to the place of beginning, should be vacated, and that the 5th day of August, 1952 be fixed as a time for a formal hearing upon this matter and that the City Recorder be authorized, and she is hereby directed to cause notice to be given of such hearing by publication in the Lebanon Express, the City official newspaper, once each week for four consecutive weeks, which said notice shall describe the street to be vacated, the date when the matter of such vacation together with any objections or remonstrance thereto, which may be made in writing, and filed with the City Recorder at any time prior to the time of the hearing, will be heard and considered. That the Recorder be further directed to post or cause to be posted at or near each end of the proposed vacation, a copy of said notice which shall be neaded "Notice of Street Vacation".

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this /st. day June, 1952.

FIneck.

ATTEST: